SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 2(a)

Amendments to Title 1: General provisions

- 1. In Article 1—
 - (a) before point (a) insert—

"(za) "State" means the United Kingdom or a Member State;";

- (b) in point (a)(1) for "Member State" in each place it occurs substitute "State";
- (c) for point (b) substitute—
 - "(b) "frontier worker" means any person pursuing an activity as an employed or self-employed person:
 - (i) in the United Kingdom and who resides in a Member State to which the person returns as a rule daily or at least once a week; or
 - (ii) in a Member State and who resides in the United Kingdom to which the person returns as a rule daily or at least once a week,

however, a frontier worker who is posted elsewhere in the territory of the same or another State by the undertaking to which he is normally attached, or who engages in the provision of services elsewhere in the territory of the same or another State, shall retain the status of frontier worker for a period not exceeding four months, even if he is prevented, during that period, from returning daily or at least once a week to the place where he resides;";

- (d) for point (c) substitute—
 - "(c) "seasonal worker" means any employed person who goes:
 - (i) from the United Kingdom, where the person is resident, to the territory of a Member State; or
 - (ii) from a Member State, where the person is resident, to the territory of the United Kingdom,

to do work there of a seasonal nature for an undertaking or an employer of that State for a period which may on no account exceed eight months, and who stays in the territory of the said State for the duration of this work; work of a seasonal nature shall be taken to mean work which, being dependent on the succession of the seasons, automatically recurs each year;";

- (e) in point (ca)(2) for "Member State" substitute "State";
- (f) in point (f)(3) for "Member State" in each place it occurs substitute "State";
- (g) in point (j)—
 - (i) for "Member State" in both places it occurs substitute "State";

⁽¹⁾ Point (a) was amended by Council Regulation (EC) No 1606/98 of 29 June 1998 ("Regulation No 1606/98").

⁽²⁾ Point (ca) was inserted by Council Regulation (EC) No 307/1999 of 8 February 1999 ("Regulation No 307/1999").

⁽³⁾ Point (f) was amended by Council Regulation (EC) No 1290/97 of 27 June 1997 ("Regulation No 1290/97") and Regulation No 307/1999.

(ii) omit the words from "The term excludes" to "No 3 applied";

(iii) omit "also";

- (h) in points (ja)(4) and (k) for "Member States" in each place it occurs substitute "States";
- (i) in point (l) for "Member State" substitute "State";
- (j) omit point (m);
- (k) in point (n) for "Member State" substitute "State";
- (l) in point (o)—
 - (i) for "Member State" in both places it occurs substitute "State";
 - (ii) for "member State" substitute "State";

(m) in points (p) and (q) for "Member State" substitute "State".

2. After Article 1 insert—

"Article 1A

Performance of obligations dependent on Member State information

1. This Article applies where, in the view of the competent authority of the United Kingdom, performance of an obligation under this Regulation by an institution in the United Kingdom is wholly or partly dependent on information held by an institution or authority in a Member State.

2. The institution in the United Kingdom must take all reasonable steps to obtain the information from the institution or authority in the Member State.

3. If the institution in the United Kingdom complies with the duty in paragraph 2 but is unable to obtain the information and the institution considers that the claimant could provide the information, it must inform the claimant that it has been unable to obtain the information and ask the claimant:

- (a) to take reasonable steps to obtain the information from the institution or authority in the Member State; or
- (b) where it is not possible for the claimant to obtain the information from the institution or authority in the Member State, to provide such relevant information or evidence as the claimant has.

4. The institution in the United Kingdom is not required to perform the obligation if complies with the duty in paragraphs 2 or 3 but is unable to obtain the information and:

- (a) the claimant does not provide it within a reasonable time; or
- (b) the claimant does provide it but the institution is of the view that the information is not accurate or is incomplete.".
- 3. In Article 2(5) for "Member States" in each place it occurs substitute "States".
- 4. Omit Article 3.
- 5. In Article 4(6) for "Member State" in each place it occurs substitute "State".
- 6. Omit Articles 5 and 6.

⁽⁴⁾ Point (ja) was inserted by Regulation No 1606/98.

⁽⁵⁾ Article 2 was amended by Regulation No 1290/97 and Regulation No 1606/98 and substituted by Regulation No 307/1999.

⁽⁶⁾ Article 4 was amended by Regulation No 1606/98 and Regulation (EC) No 647/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 April 2005 ("Regulation No 647/2005").

- 7. In Article 7(7)—
 - (a) in paragraph 1(a) for "Member States" substitute "States";
 - (b) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) omit "provisions of Article 6 notwithstanding, the";
 - (ii) for "Member States" substitute "United Kingdom and a Member State";
 - (c) after paragraph 2 add—

"3. This Regulation does not apply to any matter within the scope of a convention in force between the United Kingdom and a Member State on or after exit day, to the extent that convention makes different provision.".

- 8. Omit Article 8.
- 9. In Article 9—
 - (a) for "The" substitute "Any";
 - (b) for "any Member State" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (c) for "territory of that State" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (d) for "another Member State" in both places it occurs substitute "a Member State";
 - (e) for "first State" in both places it occurs substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (f) for "a Member State" substitute "the United Kingdom".
- 10. In Article 9a(8)—
 - (a) for "a Member State" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (b) for "that Member State" in both places it occurs substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (c) for "another Member State" in both places it occurs substitute "a Member State".
- 11. In Article 10(9)—
 - (a) for "one or more Member States" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (b) omit "other than that in which the institution responsible for payment is situated";
 - (c) omit paragraph 2.
- 12. In Article 10a(10)—
 - (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for "The persons" substitute "Where they reside in the United Kingdom, the persons";
 - (ii) for "Member State in which they reside" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (iii) for "that State" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (iv) for "place of residence" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (b) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) for "The institution of a Member State under whose legislation" substitute "Where, under the legislation of the United Kingdom,";
 - (ii) after "or residence" in the first place it occurs insert ", the competent institution in the United Kingdom";

⁽⁷⁾ Article 7 was amended by Regulation No 647/2005.

⁽⁸⁾ Article 9a was amended Regulation No 307/1999 and substituted by Regulation No 647/2005.

⁽⁹⁾ Article 10 was amended by Regulation No 307/1999.(10) Article 10a was amended by Regulation No 647/2005.

- (iii) for "other Member State" substitute "Member State";
- (iv) for "first Member State" substitute "United Kingdom";
- (c) in paragraph 3—
 - (i) for "a Member State" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (ii) for "other Member State" substitute "Member State";
 - (iii) for "first Member State" substitute "United Kingdom";
- (d) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) for "a Member State" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (ii) for "that Member State" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (iii) for "another Member State" substitute "a Member State".
- 13. In Article 11 for "a Member State" substitute "the United Kingdom".

14. In Article 12—

- (a) omit the second sentence of paragraph 1;
- (b) for "legislations of a Member State" substitute "legislation of the United Kingdom";
- (c) for "another Member State" in each place it occurs substitute "a Member State";
- (d) for "a Member State" substitute "the United Kingdom";
- (e) omit paragraph 4.